

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Before the  
POSTAL RATE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20268-0001

Postal Rate and Fee Request            }  
Pursuant to Public Law 108-18        }

Docket No. R2005-1

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE GREETING CARD ASSOCIATION

David F. Stover  
2970 South Columbus St., No. 1B  
Arlington, VA 22206-1450

September 26, 2005

## CONTENTS

Introduction	1
a. Position of the Greeting Card Association	1
b. Important issues not addressed in GCA's Brief	1
Argument	4
I. The Escrow Payment is not an Ordinary "Operating Expense"	4
a. Introduction	4
b. Public Law 108-18 created a unique "pseudo operating expense" for FY 2006 and subsequent years	5
c. The Commission may consider the nature of purported costs in deciding how to treat them for rate-case purposes	9
II. The Escrow Payment Is Properly Considered the Unique Basis of the Revenue Request	11
a. Introduction	11
b. The zero contingency proposed in this case shows that the "deficit basis" for the filing is indeed the escrow payment	12
c. The distinction between the Postal Service's overall revenue adequacy position and the special problem of the escrow payment should not be obscured	13
d. Valpak's contention that no specific cause can be assigned for a deficit is neither persuasive nor dispositive	14
Conclusion	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Judicial Decisions

*National Association of Greeting Card Publishers v. U. S. Postal Service*, 462 U.S. 810 (1983) ("NAGCP IV") 7

*National Association of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Service*, 607 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir., 1979), *certiorari denied*, 444 U.S. 1025 (1980) ("NAGCP III") 17

### Administrative Decisions

*E-Com Rate and Fee Changes, 1983*, PRC Docket No. R83-1, Opinion and Recommended Decision 9-10

*Postal Rate and Fee Changes, 1983*, PRC Docket No. R84-1, Opinion and Recommended Decision 7, 12

*Postal Rate and Fee Changes, 1990*, PRC Docket No. R90-1, Opinion and Recommended Decision 8, 9

*Postal Rate and Fee Changes, 1994*, PRC Docket No. R94-1, Opinion and Recommended Decision 10

### Legislative Authorities

39 U.S.C. § 3621 5, 6, 7, 12

39 U.S.C. § 3622(a) 17

39 U.S.C. § 3622(b) 4, 7

Public Law 108-18, 117 Stat. 624 (April 23, 2003) 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 16

### Other

U. S. Postal Service Board of Governors, Letter to Hon. Tom Davis, September 13, 2005 2-3
